8410-01-069-6618-Shirt, Dress, Navy, Women's, Short Sleeved, White, 36x14 8410-01-069-6619-Shirt, Dress, Navy, Women's, Short Sleeved, White, 36x15 8410-01-069-6620-Shirt, Dress, Navy, Women's, Short Sleeved, White, 38x13 8410-01-069-6621-Shirt, Dress, Navy, Women's, Short Sleeved, White, 38x14 8410-01-069-6622-Shirt, Dress, Navy, Women's, Short Sleeved, White, 38x15 8410-01-069-6623-Shirt, Dress, Navy, Women's, Short Sleeved, White, 38x16 8410-01-069-6624-Shirt, Dress, Navy, Women's, Short Sleeved, White, 40x14 8410-01-069-6625-Shirt, Dress, Navy, Women's, Short Sleeved, White, 40x15 8410-01-069-6626-Shirt, Dress, Navy, Women's, Short Sleeved, White, 40x16 8410-01-069-6627-Shirt, Dress, Navy, Women's, Short Sleeved, White, 42x16 8410-01-349-9356-Shirt, Dress, Navy, Women's, Short Sleeved, White, 42x15 Mandatory Source(s) of Supply: Middle Georgia Diversified Industries, Inc., Dublin, GA

Contracting Activity: Defense Logistics Agency Troop Support

Service Type: Janitorial/Custodial Service Mandatory for: Federal Supply Service Depot: 4100 West 76th Street, Chicago, IL Mandatory Source(s) of Supply: Lester and Rosalie Anixter Center, Chicago, IL Contracting Activity: General Services Administration, FPDS Agency Coordinator

## Amy B. Jensen,

Director, Business Operations. [FR Doc. 2017-06972 Filed 4-6-17; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6353-01-P

# **COMMITTEE FOR PURCHASE FROM** PEOPLE WHO ARE BLIND OR SEVERELY DISABLED

# **Procurement List Deletions**

**AGENCY:** Committee for Purchase From People Who are Blind or Severely Disabled.

**ACTION:** Deletions from the Procurement List.

**SUMMARY:** This action deletes products from the Procurement List previously furnished by nonprofit agencies employing persons who are blind or have other severe disabilities.

EFFECTIVE DATE: May 7, 2017.

**ADDRESSES:** Committee for Purchase From People Who Are Blind or Severely Disabled, 1401 S. Clark Street, Suite 715, Arlington, Virginia 22202-4149.

# FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Amy B. Jensen, Telephone: (703) 603-7740, Fax: (703) 603-0655, or email CMTEFedReg@AbilityOne.gov.

## SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

## **Deletions**

On 2/24/2017 (82 FR 11562), the Committee for Purchase From People Who Are Blind or Severely Disabled published notice of proposed deletions from the Procurement List.

After consideration of the relevant matter presented, the Committee has determined that the products listed below are no longer suitable for procurement by the Federal Government under 41 U.S.C. 8501–8506 and 41 CFR 51-2.4.

## **Regulatory Flexibility Act Certification**

I certify that the following action will not have a significant impact on a substantial number of small entities. The major factors considered for this certification were:

- 1. The action will not result in additional reporting, recordkeeping or other compliance requirements for small entities.
- 2. The action may result in authorizing small entities to furnish the products to the Government.
- 3. There are no known regulatory alternatives which would accomplish the objectives of the Javits-Wagner-O'Day Act (41 U.S.C. 8501-8506) in connection with the products deleted from the Procurement List.

## **End of Certification**

Accordingly, the following products are deleted from the Procurement List:

## **PRODUCTS**

NSN(s)—Product Name(s): PSIN 01249A— Replaced—Tray Marker PSIN 01249B—Replaced—Tray Marker PSIN 01249C—Replaced—Tray Marker PSIN 01249D—Replaced—Tray Marker PSIN 01249E—Replaced—Tray Marker PSIN 01249F—Replaced—Tray Marker PSIN 01250A—Replaced—Tray Marker PSIN 01250B—Replaced—Tray Marker PSIN 01250C—Replaced—Tray Marker PSIN 01250D—Replaced—Tray Marker PSIN 01250E—Replaced—Tray Marker PSIN 01250F—Replaced—Tray Marker PSIN 1251A—Replaced—Tray Marker PSIN 1251B—Replaced—Tray Marker PSIN 1251C—Replaced—Tray Marker PSIN 1251D—Replaced—Tray Marker PSIN 1251E—Replaced—Tray Marker PSIN 1251F—Replaced—Tray Marker PSIN 1251G—Replaced—Tray Marker Mandatory Source(s) of Supply: Brooke Industries, Inc., Fond du Lac, WI Contracting Activity: USPS Vehicles & Delivery and Industrial Equipment CMC NSN(s)—Product Name(s): 8465-00-521-3057F-Case, Belt Weather Kit Contracting Activity: General Services Administration, Fort Worth, TX

NSN(s)-Product Name(s): 8465-00-521-

3057—Case, Belt Weather Kit Contracting Activity: Defense Logistics Agency Troop Support Mandatory Source(s) of Supply: Habilitation Center for the Handicapped, Inc., Boca Raton, FL

#### Amy B. Jensen,

Director, Business Operations. [FR Doc. 2017-06973 Filed 4-6-17; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6353-01-P

# **BUREAU OF CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION**

# **Community Bank Advisory Council** Meetina

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection.

**ACTION:** Notice of public meeting.

**SUMMARY:** This notice sets forth the announcement of a public meeting of the Community Bank Advisory Council (CBAC or Council) of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau (Bureau or CFPB). The notice also describes the functions of the Council. Notice of the meeting is permitted by section 9 of the CBAC Charter and is intended to notify the public of this meeting.

**DATES:** The meeting date is Tuesday, April 25, 2017, 3:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m. eastern daylight time.

**ADDRESSES:** The meeting location is the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, 1275 First Street NE., Washington, DC

## FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Crystal Dully, Outreach and Engagement Associate, 202–435–9588, *CFPB* CABandCouncilsEvents@cfpb.gov, Consumer Advisory Board and Councils Office, External Affairs, 1275 First Street NE., Washington, DC 20002.

## SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

# I. Background

Section 9(d) of the CBAC Charter states:

(1) Each meeting of the Council shall be open to public observation, to the extent that a facility is available to accommodate the public, unless the Bureau, in accordance with paragraph (4) of this section, determines that the meeting shall be closed. The Bureau also will make reasonable efforts to make the meetings available to the public through live recording. (2) Notice of the time, place and purpose of each meeting, as well as a summary of the proposed agenda, shall be published in the Federal Register not more than 45 or less than 15 days prior to the scheduled meeting date. Shorter notice may be given when the Bureau determines that the Council's business so requires; in such event, the public will be given notice at the earliest practicable time. (3) Minutes of meetings, records, reports, studies, and agenda of the Council shall be posted on the Bureau's Web site

(www.consumerfinance.gov). (4) The Bureau